

CA Nos. 13-56306, 13-56310
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARGALIT CORBER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellant, Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

JUDITH ROMO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellant, Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. CV 12-9986-PSG, CV 12-2036-PSG
(Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS,
URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

August 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. SECTION 1332(d)(11) AUTHORIZED REMOVAL OF THE MULTI-PLAINTIFF PROPOXYPHENE COMPLAINTS	8
A. A Group of Plaintiffs Proposes That Claims Be “Tried Jointly” When It Proposes That Claims Be Tried in Conjunction with One Another	9
B. Events Preceding Adoption of CAFA Confirm WLF’s Interpretation of the Phrase “Tried Jointly”	15
C. Appellees Implicitly Proposed That Claims Be “Tried Jointly” When They Requested That Claims Be Coordinated “For All Purposes”	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS LED ASTRAY BY ITS MISTAKEN BELIEF THAT CAFA SHOULD BE “STRICTLY CONSTRUED”	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>3M Co. v. Johnson</i> , 895 So.2d 151 (Miss. 2005)	18
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 29
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. Vv. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Bullard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 23
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)	5, 29
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 20, 23, 24
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	26
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	27, 28, 29
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA),

Pub. L. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)(i)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)-(11)	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	2, 13, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(I)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	13, 19, 20
§ 2(a)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2
§ 2(a)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2
§ 2(b)(2), 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1407	20
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	28
Judiciary Act of 1789	25, 26
ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73, 79-80	26
Judiciary Act of 1887	26, 27
ch, 373, § 2, 24 Stat, 552, 553	26
California Code of Civil Procedure § 404.1	4, 10, 19, 20, 21

Miscellaneous:

J. Beisner, J. Miller, and M. Shors, “One Small Step for a County Court . . . One Giant Calamity for the National Legal System,” Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, Civil Justice Report No. 7 (2003) 16

J. Beisner and J. Miller, “Class Actions in Disguise: The Growing Mass Action Problem,” *Metropolitan Corporate Counsel* (Nov. 1, 2003) 17-18

3 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution*, (2d ed. 1836) 25

THE FEDERALIST NO. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Garry Wills ed., 1982) 25

Scott Haiber, *Removing the Bias Against Removal*, 53 CATH. U. L. REV. (2004) 26

Oxford English Dictionary (2013) 6, 10

Brian Quinton, “What Happened to Class? Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Seek Mass Action, Not Class Action, to Push Large Personal Injury Cases,” *Corporate Legal Times* (Jan. 1, 2005) 16-17

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 3, 9, 13, 16

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 11
